### 507309921 05/31/2022

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7356844

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SWK FUNDING LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	10/29/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SOLSYS MEDICAL, LLC (F/K/A SOLUBLE SYSTEMS, LLC)		
Street Address:	11830 CANON BLVD		
Internal Address:	SUITE A		
City:	NEWPORT NEWS		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	23606		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09580679

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (212)751-4864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2129061209

Email: JESSICA.BAJADA-SILVA@LW.COM

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP, C/O JESSICA BAJADA

Address Line 1: 1271 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	057328-0014	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSICA BAJADA-SILVA	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Jessica Bajada-Silva	
DATE SIGNED:	05/31/2022	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=SWK IP Release Solsys Executed 10-21#page1.tif source=SWK IP Release Solsys Executed 10-21#page2.tif source=SWK IP Release Solsys Executed 10-21#page3.tif

PATENT 507309921 REEL: 060053 FRAME: 0725

#### RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 29, 2021, is made by SWK Funding LLC, as collateral agent (the "Secured Party"), in favor of Solsys Medical, LLC, formerly Soluble Systems, LLC (the "Grantor").

Reference is made to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 1, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), made by the Grantor in favor of the Secured Party.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- (1) without any representation or warranty as to whether the Grantor owns the patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, copyrights, copyright applications or other intellectual property identified on Schedule I to the Security Agreement or otherwise identified to the Secured Party pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, whether the Grantor granted a security interest in favor of the Secured Party or whether the Secured Party is registered as the secured party with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Secured Party hereby releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of the Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the collateral described in the Security Agreement, including those patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, copyrights, copyright applications or other intellectual property, (a) identified on Schedule I to the Security Agreement, (b) pursuant to which a security interest in patents and patent applications was recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibit A or (c) otherwise identified to the Secured Party pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement and all products and proceeds of the foregoing, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied of any kind; and
- (2) upon the request of the Grantor or any successor in interest or assignee thereof, and at the expense of the Grantor, the Secured Party shall execute any document, cause to be made any filing or take any other action deemed reasonably necessary or advisable by the Grantor, or any successor in interest or assignee thereof, to effectuate the release of interests contemplated herein.

Executed as of the date first above written.

SWK FUNDING LLC, as collateral agent

By: SWK HOLDINGS CORPORATION, its

sole manager

Name: (X)/X/X

Title:

### **EXHIBIT A**

[Attached]

NAI-1522287271v2

PATENT REEL: 060053 FRAME: 0727

# Schedule I

# Copyrights

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/
-	Application Number	Application Date

## **U.S. Patent Applications and Granted Patents**

Patent	Country ID	Serial Number	Filed Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
COMPOSITION AND	US	09/580,679	5/30/2000	6,592,860	7/15/2003
APPLICATION FOR					
TOPICAL					
SUBSTANCE					
DELIVERY					

### **Foreign Cases:**

Patent	Country ID	Serial Number	Filed Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
COMPOSITION AND	AU	2001261540	5/11/2001	2001261540	2/10/2005
APPLICATION FOR					
TOPICAL					
SUBSTANCE					
DELIVERY					
COMPOSITION AND	CA	2,410,706	5/11/2001	2,410,706	6/9/2009
APPLICATION FOR					
TOPICAL					
SUBSTANCE					
DELIVERY					

### **U.S. Trademarks**

Trademark	Country ID	Registration No.	Registration Date	Owner
THERAGENESIS	US	3,829,378	8/3/2010	Soluble Systems,
				LLC
THERAGAUZE	US	3,187,259	12/19/2006	Soluble Systems,
				LLC
THERASKIN	US	3,779,405	4/20/2010	Soluble Systems,
				LLC

SCHEDULE I TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT - 1

RECORDED: 05/31/2022